

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
PETITIONER,

v.

Louis DeJoy,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, AND VERMONT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

KARL DAVID SMITH
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN J. BAKER
NICHOLAS ULRICH
Assistant Attorneys General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
karl.smith@atg.wa.gov

Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. States Have Reasonably Relied On <i>Hardison</i>	5
B. Nearly Half A Century Of Reliance Counsels Against Overturning <i>Hardison</i>	13
C. This Court Should Clarify The <i>Hardison</i> Standard	15
D. The <i>Hardison</i> Standard Allows States To Explore The Most Effective Means Of Protecting Religious Freedom.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	6
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	2, 18, 20
<i>Brown v. Polk County, Iowa</i> 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	3-4, 7, 11, 15
<i>Brox v. Woods Hole</i> 590 F. Supp. 3d 359 (D. Mass. 2022).....	5
<i>Burns v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> 589 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1978).....	3, 15
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004)	6
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	9-10, 14
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6

<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	4, 16
<i>Endres v. Indiana State Police</i> 349 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Fort Bend County, Texas v. Davis</i> 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	14
<i>Franks v. Nat’l Lime & Stone Co.</i> 740 N.E.2d 694 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 18
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	1, 13
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	12-13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	3, 7
<i>Kentucky Comm’n on Human Rts. v. Kentucky, Dep’t for Human Res., Hazelwood Hosp.</i> 564 S.W.2d 38 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978).....	19
<i>Kentucky Comm’n on Human Rts. v. Kerns Bakery, Inc.</i> 644 S.W.2d 350 (Ky. Ct. App. 1982).....	19

<i>Kentucky Comm'n on Human Rts. v. Lesco Mfg. & Design Co.</i> 736 S.W.2d 361 (Ky. Ct. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	12-13
<i>Lake v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> 837 F.2d 449 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7, 11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	1, 13-14
<i>Maine Human Rts. Comm'n v. Local 1361, United Paperworks Int'l Union AFL-CIO</i> 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978)	19
<i>McDaniel v. Essex Int'l, Inc.</i> 696 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982).....	7, 16
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806</i> 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3, 7, 12
<i>Pielech v. Massasoit Greyhound, Inc.</i> 804 N.E.2d 894 (Mass. 2004).....	18
<i>Protos v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> 797 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1986)	6, 15-16
<i>Rojas v. Martell</i> 161 N.E.3d 336 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020)	20

<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	11, 16
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Suarez v. State</i> 517 P.3d 474 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022), <i>review granted</i> , 200 Wash. 2d 1026 (Feb. 8, 2023)	5
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	7, 11, 15
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	11, 16
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	12
<i>Wondzell v. Alaska Wood Prods., Inc.</i> 601 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1979)	19
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 4	2, 17
Haw. Const. art. I, § 4	2, 17
Me. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 17
Minn. Const. art. I, § 16.....	2, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11.....	2, 17

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 4303(16).....	6, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	3-5, 9-10, 13-15, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A).....	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	17
Pub. L. No. 102-166, §§ 104, 109(a), 105-114 (Nov. 21, 1991).....	7
Pub. L. No. 111-2, §§ 3, 5(c)(2) (Jan. 29, 2009).....	7
Alaska Stat. § 18.80.220.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 41-1461(15)(a).....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12921(a).....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(u).....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(l)(1).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 760.10(1).....	18
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/5.....	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(1A).....	18
Minn. Stat. § 15A.22.....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-5.5.....	20
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(10)(d).....	18
Okla. Admin. Code § 335:15-5-4.....	19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.033(4)	18
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 955.1	20
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. 21.051	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(1)(a)	18
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.02.150	20
W. Va. Code R. § 77-3-2.4.....	19

Regulations

Former 29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(b) (1968)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(c)(1)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1605.2(d)(1)(i)	16
Wash. Admin. Code § 82-56-020.....	20

Other Authorities

Dallan F. Flake, <i>Bearing Burdens: Religious Accommodations That Adversely Affect Coworker Morale,</i> 76 Ohio State L.J. 1690 (2015).....	18
H.R. 1440, 117th Cong. (2021).....	7
H.R. 5233, 103d Cong. (1994)	7
H.R. 5331, 116th Cong. (2020).....	7
S. 3686, 112th Cong. (2012)	7
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1973)	8

U.S. Census Bureau,
*Annual Survey of Public Employment
& Payroll Summary Report: 2020,*
[https://www.census.gov/content/dam/
Census/library/publications/2021/
econ/2020_summary_brief.pdf](https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2021/econ/2020_summary_brief.pdf).....5
